

Case No. 10-30568
Consolidated with
Case No. 12-31017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: CHINESE-MANUFACTURED DRYWALL PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MICHELLE GERMANO, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; et al.,
Plaintiffs
JERRY BALDWIN; INEZ BALDWIN; STEVEN HEISCHOBBER; ELIZABETH
HEISCHOBBER; JOSEPH LEACH; KATHY LEACH; PRESTON MCKELLAR; RACHAEL
MCKELLAR; J. FREDERICK MICHAUX; VANNESSA MICHAUX; WILLIAM MORGAN;
DEBORAH MORGAN; ROBERT ORLANDO; LEA ORLANDO,
Intervenors-Appellees
v.
TAISHAN GYPSUM COMPANY LIMITED, formerly known as Shandong Taihe Dongxin
Company, Limited,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
U.S.D.C. Case No. 2:09-MD-2047; No. 2:09-CV-6687

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS AND
CONGRESSMEN
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Edward F. Sherman
Tulane Law School
6329 Freret St.
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 865-5979 (phone)
(504) 862-8859 (fax)
esherman@tulane.edu
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO FILING.....	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. ADVERSE IMPACT OF DENIAL OF JURISDICTION	3
1. Ability to Recover for Harm Done	3
2. Competitive Advantage and Market Distortion	4
3. The Economy and Housing	6
II. THE MDL DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN APPLYING THELAW OF ITS OWN CIRCUIT AS TO THE PROPER STANDRDS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION	9
II. THE MDL DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS ON PURPOSEFUL AVAILMENT IN LIGHT OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS.....	14
Conclusion	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEVOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, 480 U.S. 102 (1987) 14

In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983, 829 F.2d 1171(D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro, 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011)..... 14

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach, 523 U.S. 26 (1998) 12

Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward, 736 S.E.2d 321 (Va. 2012)..... 7

Van Dusen v. Barrack, 376 U.S. 612 (1964) 10

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 10

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) 11

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)(5)..... 3

Drywall Safety Act of 2012, HR 4212 (112th Congress), Pub.L. 112-266 (Jan. 12, 2013) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Heyburn, A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution, 82 Tulane L. Rev. 2225 (2008) 13
